PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
TAPES #76 and 77
HB 2030, 2032, 2115

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
MARCH 13, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger
Rep. Scott Bruun
Rep. Andy Olson
Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Members Excused:
Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair

Witnesses Present:
Ray Wilkeson, Oregon Forest Industries Council
Kristina McNitt, Oregon Small Woodlands Association
John Phillips, Oregon Department of Revenue

Staff Present:

Clark Seely, Associate State Forester, Oregon Department of Forestry

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 76, SIDE A

003 Chair Barnhart Calls meeting to order at 1:36 P.M.

006 Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on HB 2115.

009 Mary Ayala Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
021 Clark Seely Clark Seely, Associate State Forester, Department of Forestry (Exhibit A)
088 Chair Barnhart

091 Ray Wilkeson Ray Wilkeson, Oregon Forest Industries Council
119 Kristina McNitt Kristina McNitt, Oregon Small Woodlands Association
138 Chair Barnhart

139 Rep. Witt

145 Chair Barnhart

147 Rep. Berger

155 Chair Barnhart

156 Seely

163 Rep. Berger

165 Seely

183 Chair Barnhart

184 Seely

260 Rep. Berger

265 Ayala

268 Seely

270 Rep. Berger

271 Chair Barnhart

309 McNitt

324 Chair Barnhart

344 Wilkeson

363 Chair Barnhart

372 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on HB 2115.

379 Chair Barnhart Opened Work Session on HB 2030.

381 Ayala Exhibits B, C, D.



418
428
430
431
451
455
456
458
469
471
476
477

481

502
513
517
518
521
523

Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Paul Warner
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Read
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Read
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Read
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Read

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Rep. Olson
Rep. Berger
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger

TAPE 77, SIDE A

045
050

052
060
061
062
074
075
078
079
089
090
098
126
159
160
161
170
172
179
181
182
188
190
191
202

203

216

217
222

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Olson
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Olson
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Witt
Chair Barnhart
John Phillips
Chair Barnhart
Phillips

Chair Barnhart
Phillips

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Olson
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Bruun
Rep. Olson
Rep. Bruun
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Olson

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Olson

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

MOTION: MOVES -1 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2030 BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

MOTION: MOVES HB 2030 AS AMENDED TO FLOOR WITH DO PASS
RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
OLSON, READ, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBERS EXCUSED: BRUUN,
BUTLER, GELSER, ROSENBAUM. MOTION PASSES: 5-0-4

MOTION: MOVES RULES BE SUSPENDED TO ALLOW REP. BRUUN TO
VOTE ON BILL.

ORDER: REP. BRUUN VOTES AYE. MOTION PASSES: 6-0-3.
MOTION: MOVES RULES BE SUSPENDED TO ALLOW REP.
ROSENBAUM TO VOTE ON BILL.

ORDER: REP. ROSENBAUM VOTES AYE. MOTION PASSES: 7-0-2.
Closed Work Session on HB 2030.

Opened Work Session on HB 2032.

Exhibits E, F. G.

John Phillips, Oregon Department of Revenue

MOTION: MOVES THE -2 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2032 BE ADOPTED.

ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERED.
MOTION: MOVES HB 2032 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBERS
EXCUSED: BUTLER, GELSER. MOTION PASSES: 7-0-2.



231 Rep. Olson

232 Chair Barnhart
238 Chair Barnhart Closed Work Session on HB 2032.
239 Chair Barnhart Adjourns meeting at 2:20 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

HB 2115, Written testimony, Clark Seely.

HB 2030, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
HB 2030, Fiscal impact statement, LFO staff.

HB 2030, -1 Amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2032, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
HB 2032, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
HB 2032, -2 Amendments, LRO staff.

QmmPoOwp



