HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE MARCH 13, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Members Excused: Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser

Witnesses Present: Clark Seely, Associate State Forester, Oregon Department of Forestry

Ray Wilkeson, Oregon Forest Industries Council Kristina McNitt, Oregon Small Woodlands Association

John Phillips, Oregon Department of Revenue

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office

Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 76, SIDE A

IAPE / 0	, SIDE A	
003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:36 P.M.
006	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2115.
009	Mary Ayala	Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
021	Clark Seely	Clark Seely, Associate State Forester, Department of Forestry (Exhibit A)
088	Chair Barnhart	
091	Ray Wilkeson	Ray Wilkeson, Oregon Forest Industries Council
119	Kristina McNitt	Kristina McNitt, Oregon Small Woodlands Association
138	Chair Barnhart	•
139	Rep. Witt	
145	Chair Barnhart	
147	Rep. Berger	
155	Chair Barnhart	
156	Seely	
163	Rep. Berger	
165	Seely	
183	Chair Barnhart	
184	Seely	
260	Rep. Berger	
265	Ayala	
268	Seely	
270	Rep. Berger	
271	Chair Barnhart	
309	McNitt	
324	Chair Barnhart	
344	Wilkeson	
363	Chair Barnhart	
372	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 2115.
379	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on HB 2030.
381	Ayala	Exhibits B, C, D.

418 428 430 431 451 455 456 458	Chair Barnhart Ayala Paul Warner Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Read Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Read Chair Barnhart	Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer			
469 471 476	Vice Chair Read Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart	MOTION: MOVES -1 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2030 BE ADOPTED. ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.			
477 481	Vice Chair Read Chair Barnhart	MOTION: MOVES HB 2030 AS AMENDED TO FLOOR WITH DO PASS RECOMMENDATION. ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, OLSON, READ, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBERS EXCUSED: BRUUN, DATE: DOCUMENTALINA MOTION PASSES: 5.4.4			
502 513 517 518 521 523	Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Olson Rep. Berger Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger	MOTION: MOVES RULES BE SUSPENDED TO ALLOW REP. BRUUN TO			
VOTE ON BILL. TAPE 77, SIDE A					
045	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: REP. BRUUN VOTES AYE. MOTION PASSES: 6-0-3.			
050 052	Rep. Berger Chair Barnhart	MOTION: MOVES RULES BE SUSPENDED TO ALLOW REP. ROSENBAUM TO VOTE ON BILL. ORDER: REP. ROSENBAUM VOTES AYE. MOTION PASSES: 7-0-2.			
060 061 062	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Ayala	Closed Work Session on HB 2030. Opened Work Session on HB 2032. Exhibits E, F. G.			
074 075 078 079 089 090	Chair Barnhart Rep. Olson Chair Barnhart Rep. Olson Chair Barnhart Rep. Witt Chair Barnhart				
126 159 160 161 170 172	John Phillips Chair Barnhart Phillips Chair Barnhart Phillips Chair Barnhart	John Phillips, Oregon Department of Revenue			
179 181 182 188 190	Rep. Olson Chair Barnhart Rep. Bruun Rep. Olson Rep. Bruun	MOTION: MOVES THE -2 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2032 BE ADOPTED.			
191 202	Chair Barnhart Rep. Olson	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERED. MOTION: MOVES HB 2032 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.			
203	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBERS EXCUSED: BUTLER, GELSER. MOTION PASSES: 7-0-2.			
216 217 222	Rep. Olson Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger				

231	Rep. Olson	
232	Chair Barnhart	
238	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 2032.
239	Chair Barnhart	Adjourns meeting at 2:20 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 2115, Written testimony, Clark Seely.
 B. HB 2030, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- C. HB 2030, Fiscal impact statement, LFO staff.
- D. HB 2030, -1 Amendments, LRO staff.
- E. HB 2032, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- F. HB 2032, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
- G. HB 2032, -2 Amendments, LRO staff.